SB261

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2016 REGULAR SESSION

Enrolled

Senate Bill 261

OFFICE WEST VIPONIA SECRETARY OF STATE

By SENATOR BLAIR

[Passed February 15, 2016; in effect 90 days from passage.]

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2016 REGULAR SESSION

Enrolled

Senate Bill 261



By SENATOR BLAIR

[Passed February 15, 2016; in effect 90 days from passage.]

- AN ACT to amend and reenact §5-1-25 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, relating
- 2 to the designation of daylight saving time.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- That §5-1-25 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be amended and reenacted
- 2 to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1. THE GOVERNOR.

§5-1-25. Designation of daylight saving time as official time.

- 1 Daylight saving time shall be the statewide official time, commencing at two o'clock
- 2 antemeridian on the second Sunday of March and terminating at two o'clock antemeridian on the
- 3 first Sunday of November; this time shall apply to all public schools, institutions of higher learning,
- 4 agencies, departments and political subdivisions of the state.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is
correctly enrolled.
Mark Klanical
Chairman, Senate Committee
Chairman, House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect 90 days from passage.
/ Mark De mult
Clerk of the Senate
\mathcal{O}
Stephe V. Parling
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Mem Planes
President of the Senate
11 /2/1/2/1/2/1/2/
Speaker of the House of Delegates
2 Opeanor of the House of Bologatos
The within upplied this the Str. Day of
11
Day of, 2016.
(All Kon familia
Governor
Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

FEB 1 9 2016

Time 3:15 pm